
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update  (Pages 11 - 304) 
 
 To receive an update of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) programme. 

 
7. Cheshire East Self Harm and Suicide Prevention Action Plan 2023 - 2025  

(Pages 305 - 328) 
 
 To receive an update about the Cheshire East Suicide Prevention Action Plan. 

 
8. Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy  (Pages 329 - 378) 
 
 To consider the new Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy. 

 
9. Age Restricted Products and Young Persons Survey  (Pages 379 - 408) 
 
 To consider the findings of the Young Persons Survey. 

 
10. Increasing Equalities Commission Update  (Pages 409 - 412) 
 
 To receive an update on the work of the Commission and proposals for a re-naming 

and a future work programme. 
 

 
 
Membership: L Barry, Dr P Bishop, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor 
S Corcoran (Chair), M Davis, Councillor J Rhodes, Dr M Tyrer, M Wilkinson, Councillor J 
Clowes, C Jesson, P Skates, K Sullivan, C Williamson, I Wilson, C Wright and D 
Woodcock 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Jenny Lloyd, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Rich Burgess, Interim Associate Director of Transformation & Partnerships, 
NHS Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Isla Wilson, Health and Care Partnership Board Chair 

 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Dr Andrew Davies, Chair of the Youth Justice Health Subgroup 
Tom Dooks, Senior Manager, Youth Justice Services 
Neil Evans, Associate Director of Strategy and Collaboration, NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside ICB 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Dan McCabe, Team Manager, Adults Commissioning 
Patrick Rhoden, Business Finance Lead 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed 
the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the appointment of Vice Chair would 
be deferred to the September meeting.  
 
This was voted on and was carried unanimously. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of vice chair would be deferred to the September 
meeting. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry, Helen 
Charlesworth-May, Denise Frodsham, Dr Patrick Kearns, Dr Lorraine 
O’Donnell, Superintendent Claire Jesson, Jayne Traverse, Mark Wilkinson 
and Claire Williamson.   
 
Jenny Lloyd attended as a substitute for Louise Barry. 
Rich Burgess attended as a substitute for Mark Wilkinson. 
 
The Chair thanked the following members who would no longer be Board 
members following approval of the revised terms of reference which was 
due to be considered at Council on the 19 July 2023.  
 

• Chris Hart 
• Dr Lorraine O’Donnell 
• Dr Patrick Kearns 
• Denise Frodsham 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

7 ASSOCIATE MEMBER NOMINATIONS 2023-2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following individuals be appointed Voting Associate Members of 
the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board for the next 12 months: 
 
Council
[...]
c, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

Public engagement took place during the development of the Crewe JSNA and the 
falls JSNA. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jack.chedotal@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk


2 
 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

It is envisaged that adopting the JSNA recommendations will help to reduce 
inequalities and enhance existing work to improve overall health and wellbeing in 
Cheshire East.  

 
 

1 Report Summary 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide an update of the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment (JSNA) programme. 

1.2 Health and Wellbeing Boards have a duty to produce JSNAs which are an in-depth 

assessment of the current and future health and social care needs. They are 

informed from a wide range of sources to produce recommendations for 

commissioners and partners to use to improve the overall health and wellbeing of 

residents of Cheshire East whilst looking to reduce inequalities.  

1.3 The recommendations and key findings from the JSNA reviews and Tartan Rug can 

be found in Appendix A. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note and consider the key findings and 

recommendations within the JSNA reviews presented (Appendix A) and the updated 

Cheshire East Tartan Rug. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The JSNA recommendations are based on the triangulation and interpretation of 

data from wide and varied sources through multi-partner collaboration.  

3.2 Publishing updated JSNAs allow partners and commissioners to use up to date 

information, evidence and research when designing services in Cheshire East.  

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

4.1 The production of the JSNA supports the four outcomes from the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28:   

• Cheshire East is a place
[...]
ocal plans, including the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy, and the Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan (All Age Strategy). 

 

1.2 The action plan is a live document that will be monitored and updated throughout the 2-year 

 period. As part of this ongoing review process, the action plan will be developed and reflect 

contributions that support people with other protected characteristics. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Cheshire East Self Harm and Suicide Prevention      

      Action Plan. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To prevent and reduce the number of suicides in Cheshire East 

3.2 To prevent and reduce the number of incidents of self-harm in Cheshire East 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

4.1 The Self Harm and Suicide Prevention Action Plan supports all four of the Strategic Outcomes in the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – please see the plan (Appendix 1a) for further details. 

 

Page 306



 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1  It is estimated that for every one suicide there can be up to 135 people affected. 

This means that in Cheshire East between 2019 to 2021 there were approximately 13,500 people 

that experienced loss by suicide (Office for Health Improvement and Disparities, 2022).  

5.2 Suicide prevention is everyone’s business and therefore, it is important that we work together 

across Cheshire East to reflect this message. 

5.3 This local action plan has been developed following the publication of the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Suicide Prevention Strategy in November 2022  

Suicide Prevention | Champs Public Health Collaborative   

It aligns closely with other local plans, including the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, and the Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan (All Age Strategy).  

5.4 Three online workshops were undertaken to engage with partner and community representatives 

and to inform the development of this plan. Each workshop covered a separate component of the 

priorities in the Cheshire and Merseyside Suicide Prevention Strategy. The first workshop looked at 

prevention, the second explored the priority of intervention and the third session focussed on 

postvention (support after a suicide).  

5.5 There were over 50 attendees at each workshop, these included representatives from the voluntary 

sector, health colleagues, town councillors, and representatives of those with lived experience (see 

Appendix 1 for full list). The input from these workshops and further engagement was used to 

influence the local priorities in this 2-year plan. 

 

6 Access to Information 

 

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

Name: Lori Hawthorn 

Designation: Public Health Development Officer 

Tel No: 07765 037538 

Email: Lori.hawthorn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 307

https://champspublichealth.com/suicide-prevention/
mailto:Lori.hawthorn@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Self Harm and Suicide Prevention Plan 2023 -2025 July draft 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

Introduction 

It is estimated that for every one suicide there can be up to 135 people affected. 

This means that in Cheshire East between 2019 to 2021 there were approximately 13,500 

people that experienced loss by suicide 1.  

Suicide prevention is everyone’s business and therefore it’s important that we work 

together across Cheshire East to reflect this message. 

This local action plan has been developed following the publication of the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Suicide Prevention Strategy in November 2022. It aligns closely with other local 

plans, including the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the 

Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan (All Age Strategy).  

We have delivered three online workshops to gather consultation and feedback to inform 

the 
[...]
ons are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

The strategy aims to reduce the prevalence and seriousness of falls within the 
Borough for those aged 65 and over. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1    Falls are a significant public health issue with a substantial proportion of residents 
aged 65 and over falling each year. A fall can have severe health impacts on the 
individual such as a fracture, soft tissue damage or even death. Consequently, it 
can also lead to increased usage of health and social care services including 
residential care. 

1.2    A new falls prevention strategy has been developed to tackle this complex issue. 
This has the vision of, “preventing and reducing the impact of falls to enable 
people in Cheshire East to live independently for longer”. 

1.3   The strategy aims to build on work conducted to date. This includes; the 
commissioning of strength and balance classes, recruitment of falls coordinators; 
and promotion of the issue of falls (such as via an annual falls awareness week). 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To endorse the adoption of the new Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy 
 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1    Falls can have a damaging impact on the health of individuals. Consequences can 
include fracture, pain, greater fear of falling, and increased use of services such as 
hospital and social care (including residential care). The Cheshire East Falls 
Prevention Strategy’s aims to reduce this impact via implementation of a series of 
evidenced based preventative actions.  

Page 330



3.2    Substantial work has taken place with partners and residents to ensure the 
strategy is informed by their experiences and concerns. This includes via face-to-
face discussions with groups of older people. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1    This approach supports Health and Wellbeing Outcome 4, “That more people live and 

age well, rema
[...]
rovided at the meeting by the author of the 
report. 

 The board is fully informed of the actions and objectives of the service and 
the collaborative partnership approach. 

 The board notes the findings of the 2023 Young Persons Survey. 

 Discussion and collaborative working through feedback and agreed actions. 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

The presentation has been provided to the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP – 
Community Safety Partnership) 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

The Young Persons Survey is based on survey results completed by 14 to 17 year 
olds in Cheshire East. 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

 Reduced access to age restricted products. 

 Reduce health incidents/risks linked to underage sales, counterfeit and illicit 
goods and associated costs. 

 Increase health and safety of consumers, particularly young persons. 

 Improve the formal economy and protect honest business and the 
community. 

 Tackle criminality / organised crime. 

 Understand the root causes and trends. 

 Intelligence led service with targeted resources and objectives. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1  A full presentation will be provided at the Health & Wellbeing Board on 26th September 

2023. 
  

1.2  The sale and storage of age restricted goods and in turn underage sales, is a statutory 
function placed upon Trading Standards through various pieces of legislation.  
 

1.3  Underage sales continue to pose an issue for Trading Standards services as children as 
young as 12 are still able to buy such products from test purchase operations carried out 
by our profession. Businesses must ensure they have strict, law-abiding systems in place 
to stop sales of age-restricted products. The laws exist to protect the
[...]
or ID when 
buying alcohol than cigarettes or vapes. 

 
1.16 The survey informs the Trading Standards business planning every year which leads 

to targeted objectives. These include: 
 

  Provide a response to the aforementioned ‘call for evidence’ for vaping which has 
been completed. 

  Disseminate findings from the survey to forums and partners to collate feedback and 
agreed actions. 

  Increase intelligence reports especially around anti-social behaviour in public places 
linked to alcohol and access to knives through knife crime reports. 

  Targeted inspections, operations, seizures and test purchases. 

  Education piece to retailers and the public on ‘proxy sales’ and age restricted 
checks. 

  Support teachers and safeguarding leads in developing their knowledge and 
awareness on vaping. 

 
1.17 The key strategic key aims of the service include; 

 

  Reduce access to age restricted products. 

  Reduce health incidents/risks linked to underage sales, counterfeit and illicit goods 
and associated costs. 

  Increase health and safety of consumers, particularly young persons. 

  Improve the formal economy and protect honest business and the community. 

  Tackle criminality / organised crime. 

  Understand the root causes and trends. 

  Intelligence led / targeted resources. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1  The board is informed of the actions and objectives of the service and the collaborative 

partnership approach. 

 

2.2  The board notes the findings of the Young Persons Survey. 

 

2.3  Collaborative working through feedback and agreed actions. 

Page 383



 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 A collaborative approach to age restricted goods to reduce health risks, prevention and 

detection of crime, tackle the illicit and informal economy and reduce future demand on 

health and well-being services. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 The survey’s information will be particularly useful in relation to the
[...]
icularly young persons

• Improve the formal economy and protect honest 
business and the community

• Tackle criminality / organised crime

• Understand the root causes and trends

• Intelligence led / targeted resources

P
age 407



P
age 408



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Increasing Equalities Commission Update 

Report Reference 
Number  

HWB35 

Date of meeting: 
 

26th September 2023  

Written by: 
 

Guy Kilminster 

Contact details: 
 

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Cllr Jill Rhodes / Matt Tyrer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   X 

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To update the Board on the work of the Commission and proposals for a re-naming 
and a future work programme. 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone 

 

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above X  
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above X 

Page 409 Agenda Item 10



Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

 To acknowledge the work of the Commission on Crewe and the need for an 
ongoing focus upon the town which continues to have the worst 
inequalities in the borough. 

 To consider the re-naming of the Commission to the ‘All Together Fairer 
Commission’ to align its work with the Cheshire and Merseyside ‘All 
Together Fairer’ programme to reduce inequalities across C&M. 

 To agree that the Commission focus its work on the recommendations of 
the ‘All Together Fairer’ Report and their implementation (where relevant, 
applicable and affordable) in Cheshire East. 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

No 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

No 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

Some of our residents continue to have their lives blighted by inequalities and the 
consequential poorer health outcomes. A sustained and consistent approach to 
tackling inequality is required over time to create a change that will reduce this 
inequality. If successful this will improve educational attainment, work skills, 
individual and household income generation, quality of housing, access to services, 
and ultimately to better health and wellbeing and longer, better quality lives.  
 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The Increasing Equalities Commission was established by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

in late 2020. Its first programme of work focussed upon Crewe, culminating in the 

publication of ‘Living Well in Crewe’, endorsed by the Board in November 2022 Living Well 
in Crewe AHC 1.0.pdf 

 
1.2 There has been a pause in the Commission’s meetings as the work to get the Joint Local 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy drafted and approved took place in the first part of 2023 
followed by the local elections. During that time thought has been given to the future work 
of the Commission and this is set out below. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To acknowledge the work of the Commission on Crewe and the need for an ongoing focus   

upon the town which continues to have the worst inequalities in the borough. 

 

2.2  To consider the re-naming of the Commission to the ‘All Together Fairer Commission’ to 

align its work with the Cheshire and Merseyside ‘All Together Fairer’ programme to reduce 

inequalities across C&M. 

 

2.3 To agree that the Commission focus its next work programme on the recommendations of 

the ‘All Together Fairer: Health equity and social determinants of health in Cheshire and 

Page 410

../Increasing%20Equalities/Living%20Well%20in%20Crewe%20AHC%201.0.pdf
../Increasing%20Equalities/Living%20Well%20in%20Crewe%20AHC%201.0.pdf


Merseyside’ Report and their implementation (where relevant, applicable and affordable) in 

Cheshire East. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To create capacity within Cheshire East to fully embrace the findings of the ‘All Together 

Fairer: Health equity and social determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside’ report 

and make progress against the report’s recommendations.  

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 The ‘All Together Fairer’ report was taken into consideration when the Joint Local Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy and Five Year Plan 2023-2028 was drafted and consulted upon. 

There is thus a strong alignment between the two documents. 

 

5 Background  

 

5.1 In September 2020, in the light of emerging evidence that the impact of COVID 19 was 

greater upon those facing inequalities, the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 

agreed to the establishment of the Increasing Equalities Commission. The Commission’s 

work began in early 2021 and the first work programme (that had focussed upon inequality 

in Crewe) culminated in the publication of ‘Living well in Crewe’ in 2022 (endorsed by the 

Board in November 2022) 

 

5.2 Further work over the last six months has led to the preparation of the Crewe Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment that incorporates and builds upon the recommendations within ‘Living 

Well in Crewe’. 

 

5.3 Similarly in 2021 the Institute of Health Equity (IHE) was commissioned by the 
Population Health Board of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership 
(HCP) to support work to reduce health inequalities in the region through action on the 
social determinants of health and to build back fairer from COVID-19. The Institute’s 
report, ‘All Together Fairer: Health equity and social determinants of health in Cheshire 
and Merseyside’ Cheshire-and-Merseyside_Executive-Summary-FINAL.pdf 
(champspublichealth.com) was published and launched in May 2022  with a series of 
recommendations (short and long term) intended to reduce inequalities within Cheshire 
and Merseyside. The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the ‘All 
Together Fairer’ report in September 2022. 

 

5.4 The recommendations of ‘All Together Fairer’ have been taken into account in the drafting 

of the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Five-Year Plan 2023-

2028. 

 

5.5 After consideration as to how best to progress work within Cheshire East to achieve the 

outcomes within the ‘All Together Fairer’ report, and at the same time oversee the 

implementation of the deliverables within the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it is 

proposed that the Commission takes on the oversight and co-ordination of this work on 

behalf of the Board. This will require a refresh of the Commission’s membership (current 

membership has evolved with a focus upon Crewe). It is also suggested that we rename 

the Commission as the ‘All Together Fairer Commission’ to clearly align it with the Cheshire 

Page 411

https://champspublichealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Cheshire-and-Merseyside_Executive-Summary-FINAL.pdf
https://champspublichealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Cheshire-and-Merseyside_Executive-Summary-FINAL.pdf


and Merseyside report and ensure there is system clarity as to where the

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

Board Members  
Gill Betton, Head of Service, Children’s Development and Partnerships 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Chief Inspector Sarah O’Driscoll, Cheshire Police 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Isla Wilson, Health and Care Partnership Board Chair 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Nik Darwin, Acting Programme Manager 
Lori Hawthorn, Public Health Development Officer 
Rick Hughes, Trading Standards & Community Protection Manager 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Clowes, 

Michelle Davis, Superintendent Claire Jesson, Peter Skates, Claire 

Williamson, Deborah Woodcock and Charlotte Wright. 

 
Gill Betton, Councillor Stewart Gardiner and Chief Inspector Sarah 
O’Driscoll attended as substitutes. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 



20 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was moved and seconded that Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

21 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) programme.  
 
The new approach to the development of the JSNA included the 
production of three separate documents for each review, which were 
designed for different audiences. Five reviews had already been 
undertaken and included poverty, smoking, substance misuse, falls and an 
updated Tartan Rug.  
 
The Board were asked which specific recommendations and areas they 
would like to focus on and have strategic oversight of. 
 
The Board welcomed the way different chapters were being looked at 
rather than the full JSNA in one go and the separate documents which 
appealed to different audiences. Further discussions would be held to look 
at how the Board could link up with the Health and Care Partnership and 
how to embed the recommendations within the report and the structure 
around how this would be done. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and consider the key findings 
and recommendations within the JSNA reviews and the updated Cheshire 
East Tartan Rug. 
 

22 CHESHIRE EAST SELF HARM AND SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION 
PLAN 2023 - 2025  
 
The Board received an update in respect of the Cheshire East Suicide 
Action Plan which had been developed following the publication of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Suicide Prevention Strategy in November 2022. 
 
The plan was underpinned by workshops held to engage with partner and 
community representatives and further engagement was used to influence 
the local priorities in the 2-year plan. 
 
The Board agreed that it was a good example of partnership working and 
were supportive of it being a living document. 
 



Although there had been training carried out around suicide prevention 
with primary and secondary schools the Board felt that more emphasis 
was required on getting more education into schools and young people, 
especially around social media and the internet. The recommissioning of 
the Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service 
which had just been approved by the Children & Families and Adults and 
Health Committees would help support that. 
 
Members were encouraged to partake in the free online appropriate 
suicide prevention training which was available across Cheshire and 
Merseyside, and to encourage other people to partake in it as it was 
agreed that the best form of support came from communities. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously)  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Cheshire East Self 
Harm and Suicide Prevention Action Plan. 
 

23 CHESHIRE EAST FALLS PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered a report which outlined the new Falls Prevention 
Strategy which had been developed to tackle the significant public health 
issue that falls cause. 
 
The strategy aimed to build on the work conducted to date which included 
the commission of strength and balance classes, recruitment of 2 falls co-
ordinators and promotion of the issue of falls such as via annual falls 
awareness week which had just taken place. 
 
Members agreed that it was a difficult problem to tackle and in response to 
members comments in respect of the link between falls and the quality of 
the pavements and highways, the Chair agreed to take this back to the 
Highways and Transport Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously)  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the adoption of the new 
Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy. 
 

24 AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS AND YOUNG PERSONS SURVEY  
 
The Board received a presentation in respect of the actions and objectives 
of the Trading Standards service and its collaborative partnership 
approach along with the findings of the 2023 Young Persons Survey. 
 
The product priorities for the service for 2023/24 included alcohol, tobacco, 
vapes, knives and corrosive substances. Partnership working was key 
across all areas alongside regional and national focus groups which 
looked solely at age restricted products. 
 



The annual Young Person Survey undertaken with 14 to 17 year olds tried 
to understand the root causes and trends for young consumers in relation 
to age restricted goods, and the results are shared with various services. 
 
One of the concerning trends seen from the result for Cheshire East was 
the increase in the number of young people claiming to vape regularly and 
those that were trying vapes either before or instead of tobacco cigarettes.  
 
The Board agreed that emphasis needed to be on the marketing and 
placement of these products, specifically disposable vapes, and suggested 
that a focus on the impact they had on the environment might be 
considered, which was a subject many young people were passionate 
about. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

1. Are informed of the actions and objectives of the service and the 

collaborative partnership approach. 

2. Notes the findings of the Young Persons Survey. 

3. Collaboratively work through feedback and agreed actions. 

 
25 INCREASING EQUALITIES COMMISSION UPDATE  

 
The Board received an update on the work of the Increasing Qualities 
Commission and proposals for re-naming the Commission to the ‘All 
Together Fairer Commission’ to align its work with the Cheshire and 
Merseyside ‘All Together Fairer’ programme to reduce inequalities across 
Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 
The establishment of the Increasing Equalities Commission led to the 
publication of ‘Living Well in Crewe’ in 2022. Further work was undertaken 
in preparation of the Crewe Joint Strategic Needs Assessment that builds 
upon the recommendations within ‘Living Well in Crewe’.  
 
The recommendations of ‘All Together Fairer’ were taken into account in 
the drafting of the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and Five-Year Plan 2023 – 2028. Further consideration had been 
given to how to achieve the outcomes of ‘All Together Fairer’ whilst 
overseeing the implementation of the deliverables within the Joint Local 
health and Wellbeing Strategy. It was proposed that the Commission 
would take on the oversight and co-ordination of that work on behalf of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
A review of the recommendations would take place to identify those which 
could be progressed most quickly given the restrictions around budget and 
resources. To ensure it was clear and what the focus would be it was 
proposed that the Commission be renamed to ‘All Together Fairer 
Commission’ which would align to the Marmot Principles which also used 
the ‘All Together Fairer’ branding. 



 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. Acknowledge the work of the Commission on Crewe and the need 

for an ongoing focus  upon the town which continues to have the 

worst inequalities in the borough. 

2. Agree to the re-naming of the Commission to the ‘All Together 

Fairer Commission’ to align its work with the Cheshire and 

Merseyside ‘All Together Fairer’ programme to reduce inequalities 

across C&M. 

3. Agree that the Commission focus its next work programme on the 

recommendations of the ‘All Together Fairer: Health equity and 

social determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside’ Report 

and their implementation (where relevant, applicable and 

affordable) in Cheshire East. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


